

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

\_\_\_\_\_  
No. 16-1683  
\_\_\_\_\_

AMEREN CORPORATION, ET AL.,  
PETITIONERS,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION  
AND UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
RESPONDENTS.

\_\_\_\_\_  
ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF THE  
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION  
\_\_\_\_\_

RENATA B. HESSE  
PRINCIPAL DEPUTY ASSISTANT  
ATTORNEY GENERAL

ROBERT B. NICHOLSON  
JONATHAN LASKEN  
ATTORNEYS

UNITED STATES  
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE  
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20530

HOWARD J. SYMONS  
ACTING GENERAL COUNSEL

DAVID M. GOSSETT  
DEPUTY GENERAL COUNSEL

JACOB M. LEWIS  
ASSOCIATE GENERAL COUNSEL

RICHARD K. WELCH  
DEPUTY ASSOCIATE GENERAL COUNSEL

MAUREEN K. FLOOD  
COUNSEL

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION  
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20554  
(202) 418-1740

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

JURISDICTION.....1

INTRODUCTION AND QUESTION PRESENTED .....2

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS .....4

COUNTERSTATEMENT .....4

I. THE FCC’S AUTHORITY TO REGULATE POLE ATTACHMENT RATES .....4

    A. Regulation Prior to the 1996 Act.....4

    B. Regulation After the 1996 Act .....6

    C. The *2011 Order* .....8

    D. *American Electric Power* .....12

    E. The Reconsideration Petition .....13

    F. The *Open Internet Order*.....14

II. THE *RECONSIDERATION ORDER*.....15

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....19

STANDARD OF REVIEW .....22

ARGUMENT .....23

I. THE FCC LAWFULLY MODIFIED ITS POLE ATTACHMENT RULES .....23

    A. The FCC Has Broad Rate-Setting Authority under Section 224(e).....24

    B. The FCC’s Interpretation of Section 224(e) Is Consistent with the Language and Structure of Section 224 .....26

    C. The FCC’s Interpretation of Section 224(e) Is Reasonable .....31

II. THE FCC REASONABLY DETERMINED THAT  
HIGHER POLE ATTACHMENT RATES COULD  
DISCOURAGE BROADBAND DEPLOYMENT .....36

CONCLUSION .....39

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Am. Pub. Gas Ass’n v. FPC</i> , 567 F.2d 1016 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	34
<i>American Electric Power Service Corp. v. FCC</i> , 708 F.3d 183, <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 118 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ark Initiative v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 660 F.3d 1256 (10th Cir. 2011).....	35
<i>Chamber of Commerce of the U.S. v. FEC</i> , 76 F.3d 1234 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	31
<i>Charter Commc’ns, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 460 F.3d 31 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	36
<i>Chevron USA, Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	20, 22
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	22
<i>Cosby v. Burlington Northern, Inc.</i> , 793 F.2d 210 (8th Cir. 1986).....	36
<i>Covad Commc’ns Co. v. FCC</i> , 450 F.3d 528 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	35
<i>Duluth, Winnipeg, and Pac. Ry. Co. v. City of Orr</i> , 529 F.3d 794 (8th Cir. 2008).....	31
<i>Entergy Corp. v. Riverkeeper, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 208 (2009).....	22
<i>FCC v. Florida Power Corp.</i> , 480 U.S. 245 (1987).....	5, 38
<i>In re Miller</i> , 276 F.3d 424 (8th Cir. 2002).....	30
<i>Kennecott Utah Copper Corp. v. United States Dep’t of Interior</i> , 88 F.3d 1191 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	36, 37
<i>MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. FCC</i> , 675 F.2d 408 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	25
<i>Minnesota Pub. Utils. Comm’n v. FCC</i> , 483 F.3d 570 (8th Cir. 2007).....	23

<i>N.W. Env'tl Advocates v. EPA</i> , 537 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2008).....	31
<i>Nat'l Cable &amp; Telecomms. Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	23
<i>Nat'l Cable &amp; Telecomms. Ass'n v. Gulf Power Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 327 (2002) .....	4, 23, 28, 29
<i>Nat'l Indep. Meat Packers Ass'n v. EPA</i> , 566 F.2d 41 (8th Cir. 1977) .....	31
<i>Nebraska State Legislative Bd., United Transp. Union v. Slater</i> , 245 F.3d 656 (8th Cir. 2001) .....	36
<i>S. Co. Servs., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 313 F.3d 574 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	11
<i>S.W. Bell Tel. Co. v. FCC</i> , 153 F.3d 523 (8th Cir. 1998).....	24, 34
<i>Shays v. FEC</i> , 414 F.3d 76 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	31
<i>Texas Office of Pub. Util. Counsel v. FCC</i> , 183 F.3d 393 (5th Cir. 1999) .....	31
<i>Time Warner Entm't Co. L.P. v. FCC</i> , 56 F.3d 151 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	23
<i>United States Telecom Ass'n v. FCC</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2016 WL 3251234 (D.C. Cir. June 14, 2016).....	14
<i>Verizon Commc'ns v. FCC</i> , 535 U.S. 467 (2002).....	4, 24, 34

**ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS**

<i>Amendment of the Commission's Rules and Policies Governing Pole Attachments</i> , 16 FCC Rcd 12103 (2001), <i>pet. for review denied</i> , <i>S. Co. Servs., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 313 F.3d 574 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	11, 35
<i>Protecting and Promoting the Open Internet</i> , 30 FCC Rcd 5601 (2015), <i>aff'd</i> , <i>United States Telecom Ass'n v. FCC</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2016 WL 3251234 (D.C. Cir. June 14, 2016) .....	14, 16, 17

**STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	22
---------------------------	----

28 U.S.C. § 2342(1) .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2344 .....	21, 36
47 U.S.C. § 224 .....	4
47 U.S.C. § 224(a)(4) .....	6
47 U.S.C. § 224(b).....	2, 3, 4
47 U.S.C. § 224(b)(1).....	5, 6
47 U.S.C. § 224(c).....	17
47 U.S.C. § 224(d)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
47 U.S.C. § 224(e).....	3
47 U.S.C. § 224(e)(1) .....	6
47 U.S.C. § 224(e)(2) .....	<i>passim</i>
47 U.S.C. § 224(e)(3) .....	<i>passim</i>
47 U.S.C. § 402(a).....	1, 21, 36
47 U.S.C. § 1302(a).....	8, 29
47 U.S.C. § 1302(b) .....	9
49 U.S.C. § 20106(a).....	31
Communications Act Amendment of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-234, 92 Stat. 33 (1978).....	5
Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104- 104, 110 Stat. 56 (1996) .....	6, 8

**REGULATIONS**

47 C.F.R. § 1.1409 .....	33
47 C.F.R. § 1.1409(e)(2) .....	29
47 C.F.R. § 1.1409(e)(2)(i) .....	11, 27, 29
47 C.F.R. § 1.1409(e)(2)(ii) .....	11, 27, 29
47 C.F.R. § 1.1417(c).....	11, 13, 35
47 C.F.R. § 1.1417(d).....	11
